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LEVEL THE GROUND SURFACE | ÉGALISEZ LA SURFACE DU SOL | NIVELE LA SUPERFICIE DEL SUELO | EBNEN SIE DIE 
BODENOBERFLÄCHE | MAAK DE BODEM VLAK | LIVELLARE LA SUPERFICIE DEL TERRENO | NIVELE A SUPERFÍCIE DO SOLO

REQUIRED TOOLS | OUTILS EXIGÉS | HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIAS | BENÖTIGTE WERKZEUGE | BENODIGD 
GEREEDSCHAP | ATTREZZATURA OCCORRENTE | FERRAMENTAS NECESSÁRIAS

BEFORE STARTING ASSEMBLY | AVANT DE COMMENCER LE MONTAGE | ANTES DE EMPEZAR EL ARMADO | VOR 
MONTAGEBEGINN | VOORDAT U BEGINT TE MONTEREN | PRIMA DI INIZIARE L’ASSEMBLAGGIO | ANTES DE INICIAR A MONTAGEM

Read the care and safety guidelines at the end of this manual | Check to ensure that there are no missing or damaged 
parts BEFORE starting or arranging assembly |  Remove all parts from the package(s) and spread them out on a clean work 
surface | Review all assembly instructions | Assemble all the parts according to the directions in this manual. Do not skip 
any steps.  

Lea las intrucciones de precauciones y seguridad que están al final de este manual | Asegúrese de que no faltan piezas ni 
están dañadas ANTES de comenzar o disponer el montaje | Saque todas las piezas del paquete o paquetes y póngalas 
sobre una superficie de trabajo limpia | Revise todas las instrucciones de montaje | Monte todas las piezas según las 
instrucciones de este manual. No se saltee ningún paso.  

Lisez les instructions de précaution et de sécurité à la fin de ce manuel | Assurez-vous qu’il n’y a pas de pièces manquantes 
ou endommagées AVANT de commencer ou d'organiser l'assemblage | Retirez toutes les pièces du/des paquet(s) et étalez-les 
sur une surface de travail propre | Lisez toutes les instructions de montage | Assemblez toutes les pièces selon les instructions 
de ce manuel. Ne sautez aucune étape.    

Lesen Sie die Sicherheitsrichtlinien am Ende des Benutzerhandbuchs durch | Prüfen Sie bitte VOR dem Zusammenbau, dass 
keine Teile beschädigt sind oder fehlen | Nehmen Sie alle Teile aus der Verpackung und breiten Sie sie auf einer sauberen 
Arbeitsfläche aus | Gehen Sie noch einmal die komplette Aufbauanleitung durch | Bauen Sie alle Teile entsprechend der 
Anleitung in diesem Handbuch zusammen. Lassen Sie dabei keinen Arbeitsschritt aus.    

Lees de richtlijnen over zorg en veiligheid achterin deze handleiding | Controleer of er geen onderdelen ontbreken of
beschadigd zijn, VOORDAT u met de montage begint | Haal alle onderdelen uit het pakket (of uit de pakketten) en leg ze
op een schoon werkoppervlak | Bekijk alle montagehandleidingen | Monteer alle onderdelen volgens de aanwijzingen van
deze handleiding. Sla geen stappen over.

Leggere le linee guida di assistenza e sicurezza alla fine di questo manuale | Assicurarsi che non ci siano parti mancanti o 
danneggiate PRIMA di iniziare l’assemblaggio | Estrarre tutti i componenti dall’imballo e posizionarli su una superficie di lavoro 
pulita | Consultare tutte le istruzioni di montaggio | Assemblare tutti i componenti secondo le istruzioni contenute nel 
manuale. Non saltare nessuna fase.

Leia as diretrizes de cuidados e segurança que constam da parte final deste manual | Verifique para se assegurar de que 
não há peças em falta ou danificadas ANTES de começar a preparar a montagem | Retire todas as peças da embalagem e 
espalhe-as numa superfície de trabalho limpa | Reveja todas as instruções de montagem | Monte todas as peças de acordo 
com as instruções do manual. Não salte quaisquer passos.    
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SPP (x4) 

SPF (x1) 

SPDR (x1) SPDL (x1)

SPPC (x4) SLMR (x1)SPPB (x1) SPLR (x2)SPRM (x1)

SLFR(x1)

SPAS (x2)

SPMSS (x2)

SHED PARTS | PIÈCES DE L’ABRI | PARTES DEL COBERTIZO | TEILE DES SCHUPPENS | ONDERDELEN VAN HET SCHUURTJE 
| COMPONENTI DEL PORTA ATTREZZI | PEÇAS DO ABRIGO    
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sc8 (x1) 43 mm / 1.69”

1 2 3 4cm

0.5 1 1.5inch

scn8 (x1)

SPDH (x2) SPDMS (x2)

sd84 (x12) 16 mm / 0.47”

1 2 3 4cm

0.5 1 1.5inch

sc12 (x11) 34 mm / 1.38”    

1 2 3 4cm

0.5 1 1.5inch

1 2 3 4cm

0.5 1 1.5inch

scw1 (x98) 12.7 mm / 0.5”    

SPSS (x6)

SPDUL (x1)

SPDBL (x1) SPDBR (x1) 

SPDUR (x1)

KETER

KETER

SCREWS | VIS | TORNILLOS | SCHRAUBEN | SCHROEVEN | VITI | PARAFUSOS | 나사

NUHC (x1)

NUHD (x1)

NUHB (x1) NUHA (x1)NUHE (x1)

Packaging may contain some additional small parts for use as spare parts | L’emballage peut contenir de petites pièces 
supplémentaires à utiliser comme pièces de rechange | El envoltorio puede contener algunas piezas pequeñas adicionales 
que se pueden utilizar como repuestos | In der Verpackung können kleine Zusatzteile enthalten sein, die als Ersatzteile 
genutzt werden können  | De verpakking kan een aantal kleine extra onderdelen bevatten, die als reserveonderdeel 
gebruikt kunnen worden | L’imballo potrebbe contenere piccoli componenti supplementari da utilizzare come ricambistica | A 
embalagem pode conter algumas pequenas peças adicionais para utilização como peças de reposição   

NOTE:  Due to variations in production, the actual assembled size may vary slightly from the specified dimensions.
REMARQUE:  En raison de variantes dans la production, la taille de montage réelle peut différer quelque peu des dimensions indiquées.
NOTA:  debido a las variaciones en la producción, el tamaño real al montarlo puede variar ligeramente con respecto a las dimensiones especificadas.
BITTE BEACHTEN:  Aufgrund von Abweichungen in der Herstellung kann die tatsächliche Größe leicht von den angegebenen Maßen abweichen.
LET OP:  vanwege afwijkingen in de productie kan de werkelijke afmeting na montage een klein beetje afwijken van de opgegeven afmetingen
NOTA: A causa di variazioni nella produzione, le dimensioni effettive del prodotto assemblato potrebbero variare leggermente da quelle indicate.
NOTA:  Devido a variações na produção o tamanho real da montagem poderá variar ligeiramente das dimensões especificadas. 

ASSEMBLY REQUIRES TWO PEOPLE | LE MONTAGE DOIT ÊTRE EFFECTUÉ PAR DEUX PERSONNES | SE 
NECESITAN DOS PERSONAS PARA EL MONTAJE |  ZWEI PERSONEN ZUR MONTAGE NOTWENDIG | MONTAGE 
VEREIST TWEE PERSONEN | L’ASSEMBLAGGIO RICHIEDE DUE PERSONE | A MONTAGEM EXIGE DUAS PESSOAS



6 7

Outside
Extérieure
Exterior
Außenseite
Buitenkant
Esterno
Exterior

WALL ASSEMBLY | MONTAGE DU MUR | MONTAJE DE LAS PAREDES | MONTAGE DER WÄNDE | MONTAGE VAN 
DE WANDEN | ASSEMBLAGGIO DELLE PARETI | MONTAGEM DA PAREDE

1

SPF (x1)

SPPC (x1)SPP (x1)

2

SPPC

SPP

Outside
Extérieure
Exterior
Außenseite
Buitenkant
Esterno
Exterior

Front | Avant | Delante | Vorderseite |
Voorkant | Anteriore | Frente

3 SPPC (x1)

4 SPP (x1)

Outside
Extérieure
Exterior
Außenseite
Buitenkant
Esterno
Exterior

Front | Avant | Delante | Vorderseite |
Voorkant | Anteriore | Frente

Front | Avant | Delante | Vorderseite |
Voorkant | Anteriore | Frente
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5

SPP (x1)6

Outside
Extérieure
Exterior
Außenseite
Buitenkant
Esterno
Exterior

SPPB (x1) 7 SPPC (x1)

8 SPP (x1)
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5

SPP (x1)6

Outside
Extérieure
Exterior
Außenseite
Buitenkant
Esterno
Exterior

SPPB (x1) 7 SPPC (x1)

8 SPP (x1)
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9 SPPC (x1)

SLFR

10 SLFR (x1) scw1 (x5)

ROOF ASSEMBLY | MONTAGE DU TOIT | ARMADO DEL TECHO | DACHMONTAGE | DAKMONTAGE | 
ASSEMBLAGGIO DEL TETTO | MONTAGEM DO TELHADO

SLMR (x1)

1

2

2

11 scw1 (x4) SPDH (x2)

1

2

1

2

12
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9 SPPC (x1)

SLFR

10 SLFR (x1) scw1 (x5)

ROOF ASSEMBLY | MONTAGE DU TOIT | ARMADO DEL TECHO | DACHMONTAGE | DAKMONTAGE | 
ASSEMBLAGGIO DEL TETTO | MONTAGEM DO TELHADO

SLMR (x1)

1

2

2

11 scw1 (x4) SPDH (x2)

1

2

1

2

12
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13 scw1 (x4)

scw1 x4

14

DOOR ASSEMBLY | MONTAGE DE LA PORTE | ARMADO DE LA PUERTA | MONTAGE DER TÜR | DEURMONTAGE | 
ASSEMBLAGGIO DELLA PORTA | MONTAGEM DA PORTA

SPDR

SPDL

SPDUL (x1) SPDUR (x1)

SPDUL
SPDUR

KETER

KETER

SPDR (x2) SPDL (x2)

scw1 (x12)16

scw1 x12 

15 SPDBL (x1) SPDBR (x1) 

SPDBL

SPDBR

SPDBL
SPDBR

SPDR

SPDL
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SPDMS (x2)17 sd84 (x8)

1

16 mm / 0.47”

3

sd84 

sd84 

21

(x1)

19

18

mm ~25-30
~1”-1.2”

1

2
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20

21 (x1)

scw1 (x2)

23

22

scw1 (x2)

mm ~25-30
~1”-1.2”

1

2
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20

21 (x1)

scw1 (x2)

23

22

scw1 (x2)

mm ~25-30
~1”-1.2”

1

2
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25

24 sc12 (x11)

scw1 (x4)

Low
Faible
Bajo     
Niedrig 
Laag     
Bassa   
Baixa

scw1

6

1

2

1
2

3

x11

x4

27

26 scw1 (x8)

scw1 (x4)

scw1

Low
Faible
Bajo     
Niedrig 
Laag     
Bassa   
Baixa

6
1

2

1
2

3

scw1

Low
Faible
Bajo     
Niedrig 
Laag     
Bassa   
Baixa

6
1

2

1
2

3

x4

x2
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28

6

1

2 sd84 

sd84 (x4)
16 mm / 0.47”

sd84 

29 SPRM (x1) scw1 (x5)

Left
Gauche
Izquierdo
Verließ
Links
Sinistra
esquerdo

scw1 X 5

2

1

1

sc8

NUHC (x1) NUHD (x1) sc8 (x1) scn8 (x1)NUHB (x1) NUHA (x1)30

x5
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31

Right
Droit
Derecho
Richtig
Rechts
Destra
Direito

NUHE (x1)

3

4

2

SPLR

SPLR

SPLR (x2) scw1 (x2)

32 SPAS (x2) SPMSS (x2) scw1 (x6)

x2

2
scw1 x 3

3

Shelves | Étagères | Regale | Estantes | Planken | Mensole | Prateleria *      

x2

(x2)

65 cm | 25.5"

65 cm | 25.5"

33

10
20

30
40

50
60

65

1



22 23

31

Right
Droit
Derecho
Richtig
Rechts
Destra
Direito

NUHE (x1)

3

4

2

SPLR

SPLR

SPLR (x2) scw1 (x2)

32 SPAS (x2) SPMSS (x2) scw1 (x6)

x2

2
scw1 x 3

3

Shelves | Étagères | Regale | Estantes | Planken | Mensole | Prateleria *      

x2

(x2)

65 cm | 25.5"

65 cm | 25.5"

33

10
20

30
40

50
60

65

1



24 25

65 cm | 25.5"

65 cm | 25.5"

SPSS (x2)(x2) scw1 (x4)34

x2

x2

SPSS (x4) scw1 (x8)

65 cm | 25.5"

65 cm | 25.5"

1 2

scw1 

scw1 

1 2

35

scw1 (x8)36

x2

1

2
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65 cm | 25.5"

65 cm | 25.5"

SPSS (x2)(x2) scw1 (x4)34

x2

x2

SPSS (x4) scw1 (x8)

65 cm | 25.5"

65 cm | 25.5"

1 2

scw1 

scw1 

1 2

35

scw1 (x8)36

x2

1

2
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scw1 (x20)

x2

37

1

Max. 25kg /55lb. par étagère | Bis zu
25kg /55lb. je Regal | Max. 25kg /55lb.
por eatante | Max. 25kg /55lb. per plank |
Max. 25kg/55lb. per mensola | Max. 25kg
/55lb por estante

Max.
25kg/55lb.

per shelf

2

If you find that the shed is not level, use shims on either side of the shed or door | Si vous trouvez que votre 
abri n’est pas de niveau, mettez des cales sur chaque côté ou au niveau de la porte | Nel caso in cui il porta 
attrezzi non dovesse essere in posizione orizzontale, usare degli spessori nella zona interessata

OPTION | OPTION | OPCIÓN | OPTION | OPTIE | OPZIONE | OPÇÃO 

B
A

A B
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not included
non inclus
nicht im Lieferumfang
no se incluye
niet inbegrepen
non incluse
não incluído

• Fixer l’abri au sol
 segure el o ertizo al piso

• Schuppen am Boden befestigen
 issare il porta attrezzi al terreno

• Bevestig schuurtje aan de grond
 i e o a rigo ao solo

OPTION | OPTION | OPCIÓN | OPTION | OPTIE | OPZIONE | OPÇÃO OPTION | OPTION | OPCIÓN | OPTION | OPTIE | OPZIONE | OPÇÃO

+50mm

6-10mm
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PORTA ATTREZZI KETER DUOTECH™ - PANNELLI VERNICIABILI

DEPOSITO KETER DUOTECH™ - PAREDES ÚNICAS PINTÁVEIS

 특별한 제작방식으로 페인트칠이 가능한 브러쉬드  창고입니다.
 수성 아크릴 페인트를 이용하여 원하는 색상으로  칠할 수 있습니다.
 작업에 앞서 반드시 전문가와 페인트 타입 ,색상과 작업 방식을 상의하십시오.
 롤러를 이용하여 마른 브러쉬드 벽면에 페인트질을  해주십시오.
 바깥면에만 칠하시고 벽면에 틈이 있거나 갈라짐이 있을 경우 페인트칠을 하지 
마십시오.
 창문, 문, 지붕, 바닥 등을 제외한 반드시 브러쉬드  벽면에만 페인트칠을 하십시오.
 페인트질은 시간이 지남에 따라 재작업이 필요합니다.
 안전을 위해 올바른 방법을 숙지하고 보호  장비를 갖추고 작업하십시오.
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Recomendado: Tons claros, sólidos, acabamento de semi-brilho ou cetim. Fale com o seu consultor de cor ou pintor profissional na    
escolha da pintura.
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* Para sua segurança - certifique-se de seguir o guia de cuidados e segurança da tinta antes da aplicação.

KETER DUOTECH™ GARTENHAUS - INDIVIDUELL ANSTREICHBARE WÄNDE 

KETER DUOTECH™ SHEDS - UNIQUE PAINTABLE WALLS

ABRIS KETER DUOTECH™ - PAROIS POUVANT ÊTRE PEINTES

COBERTIZOS KETER DUOTECH™ - PAREDES PINTABLES ÚNICAS

KETER DUOTECH™-TUINHUIZEN - UNIEKE SCHILDERBARE MUREN

This maintenance-free shed is made of a unique compound which enables the brushed wall-panels to be painted. 
The shed can be used in its original color, or the walls can be painted to match your landscape, deck, patio, or outdoor setting. 
Prior to painting, refer to the detailed care and maintenance instructions:
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Recommended: Solid, light shades, satin or semi-gloss finish. Consult with your color consultant or paint professional when 
choosing paint.
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 *For your safety - make sure you follow the paint's care & safety guide prior to application.
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l’abri (seulement les murs).
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Esta caseta que no requiere mantenimiento, está hecha de un compuesto único q ue permite pintar  las paredes.
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LINEE GUIDA PER LA CURA E LA SICUREZZA
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DIRETRIZES SOBRE CUIDADOS E SEGURANÇA 
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CARE AND SAFETY GUIDELINES
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A better world with Keter.  
From material innovation to manufacturing processes we encourage sustainable consumption.

Un monde meilleur avec Keter.  
Du matériau innovant aux process de fabrication nous encourageons le développement durable.

Un mundo mejor con Keter.  
desde la innovación de materiales hasta los procesos de fabricación, nosotros fomentas el consumo sostenible

Für eine bessere Welt mit Keter.
Von der Materialinnovation bis zum Herstellungsprozess fördern wir Nachhaltigkeit.

Een betere wereld met Keter.
Van materiaalinnovatie tot aan de productieprocessen stimuleren wij duurzame consumptie.

Un mondo migliore con Keter. 
Dall’innovazione dei  materiali ai processi produttivi noi ci impegniamo per il consumo sostenibile.
Um mundo melhor com Keter.  
Desde inovação de material ate os processos de fabricação nos alentamos o Consumo Sustentável.NOUS SOUCIONS | NOS IMPORTA

US, Canada: H	��G�
�J�
Tel: +1877-638-7056
email:  NACS@keter.com
Tel: +1-877-638-7056
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UK: H	�J
Tel: +44-121-506-0008
email:  CSUK@keter.com
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France:
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Germany / Austria
Tel: +49 (0) 481-21-22-46-3
email: service@keter-ersatzteile.de

Italy
email: info.it@keter.com

Iberia
Tel: +949-27-74-21 
email: spvketer@carcaba.com

Israel
Tel: 1-700-70-6015
email: Ketercs@keter.com

Switzerland:
Tel: +41-62-767-00-50
email: info@neogard.ch

Scandinavia
Tel: +48 59 84 19 892
email: Service.nordic@keter.com 

Poland
Tel: +48 59 84 19 892
email: Service.poland@keter.com

Hungary
Tel: +36 52 565 920
email: Service.hungary@keter.com

Other European Countries
Tel: +31-1612-28300
email:  service@keter.com
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South Africa
Tel: 0861-866-766
email: info@keter.co.za
Website: za.Keter.com

WWW.KETER.COM

IF THERE ARE MISSING OR BROKEN PARTS, PLEASE DO NOT RETURN THE PRODUCT TO THE STORE.
Please log onto our website, or contact Customer Service at:

S’IL Y A DES PIÈCES MANQUANTES OU CASSÉES, NE RETOURNEZ PAS LE PRODUIT AU MAGASINV.
euillez visiter notre site Internet, ou contacter notre Service Clientèle:

SI HUBIERA ALGUNA PARTE FALTANTE O DAÑADA, NO DEVUELVA EL PRODUCTO A LA TIENDA.
Inicie sesión en nuestro sitio en Internet o contáctese con nuestro servicio de atención al cliente:

BITTE BRINGEN SIE IHR PRODUKT NICHT GLEICH ZUM LADEN ZURÜCK, FALLS TEILE FEHLEN ODER DEFEKT SIND.
Bitte loggen Sie in unsere Website ein oder wenden Sie sich an unseren Kundenservice:

IN GEVAL VAN ONTBREKENDE OF GEBROKEN ONDERDELEN NIET HET PRODUCT NAAR DE WINKEL RETOURNEREN. 
Ga naar onze website of neem contact op met de Klantenservice:

IN CASO DI PARTI MANCANTI O DANNEGGIATE, EVITARE DI RESTITUIRE IL PRODOTTO AL NEGOZIO.
Accedere al nostro sito o contattare il Servizio Clienti:

SE HOUVER PEÇAS EM FALTA OU PARTIDAS, NÃO DEVOLVA O PRODUTO À LOJA.
Entre na nossa página de Internet ou contacte o Serviço de Clientes: 

Made in Israel by | Fabriqué en Israël par | Fabricado en Israel por | Hergestellt in 
Israel von | Gemaakt in Israël door | Realizzato in Israele da | Fabricado em Israel por 
Keter Plastic Ltd., 1 Sapir St. Industrial Area, Herzliya 46852, Israel

Australia: 
Tel: 03 9544 6999
Email: keteraus@keter.com
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Tel: 031-767-2492
E-mail: info@keter.co.kr
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Spain: H��J 
Tel: +34-949-277-421
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